
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

TEN PAO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1979)

天寶集 團控股有限公司

ANNOUNCEMENT

REVISION OF ANNUAL CAPS FOR

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 31 December 2023 in

relation to, among other things, the continuing connected transaction contemplated

under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement.

REVISION OF THE ANNUAL CAPS UNDER THE 2024 GOLDEN OCEAN

COPPER FRAMEWORK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

In light of the surge in the Group’s demand for the Materials to support the rapid

growth of its business, on 11 July 2024, the Company and Golden Ocean Copper

entered into the Supplemental Agreement to, among other things, revise the existing

annual caps for the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement to

the Revised Annual Caps.

Based on the information currently available to the Board, the Board foresees that the

existing annual caps for the three years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 under

the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement may not be sufficient

to meet the needs of the Group’s business growth in the future. Therefore, the Board

proposes to revise and increase the existing annual caps for the three years ending 31

December 2024, 2025 and 2026 of HK$50,000,000, HK$50,000,000 and

HK$50,000,000, respectively, to the Revised Annual Caps of HK$120,000,000,

HK$130,000,000 and HK$140,000,000, respectively.

– 1 –



LISTING RULE IMPLICATIONS

The entire issued share capital of Golden Ocean Copper is held by Year Industries. As

the entire issued share capital of Year Industries is held by Mrs. Hung who is (i) the

spouse of Chairman Hung, an executive Director and a Controlling Shareholder; and

(ii) the mother of Ms. Hung, an executive Director, Golden Ocean Copper is an

associate of Chairman Hung and Ms. Hung and a connected person of the Company

and the transactions pursuant to the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase

Agreement constituted continuing connected transactions for the Company.

Given that one or more of the applicable percentage ratio(s) (as defined under Rule

14.07 of the Listing Rules) calculated with reference to the Revised Annual Caps

exceeds 5%, the transactions contemplated under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper

Framework Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and

the Revised Annual Caps constitute non-exempt continuing connected transaction of

the Company and are subject to the reporting, annual review, announcement and

Independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing

Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The EGM will be convened and held for the Independent Shareholders to consider

and, if thought fit, approve, among other matters, the Supplemental Agreement and

the Revised Annual Caps.

A circular containing, among others, (i) further details of the 2024 Golden Ocean

Copper Framework Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental

Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Revised

Annual Caps); (ii) a letter from the Independent Financial Adviser containing its

advice to the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders; (iii)

recommendation from the Independent Board Committee to the Independent

Shareholders; and (iv) a notice of the EGM, will be dispatched by the Company to

the Shareholders in due course. As additional time is required to finalise certain

information contained in the circular, the Company expects to dispatch the circular on

or around 2 August 2024.

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 31 December 2023 in

relation to the continuing connected transaction contemplated under the 2024 Golden

Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement.

– 2 –



REVISION OF THE ANNUAL CAPS UNDER THE 2024 GOLDEN OCEAN COPPER

FRAMEWORK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

On 31 December 2023, the Company and Golden Ocean Copper entered into the 2024

Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement.

In light of the surge in the Group’s demand for the Materials to support the rapid growth

of its business, on 11 July 2024, the Company and Golden Ocean Copper entered into the

Supplemental Agreement to, among other things, revise the annual caps for the 2024

Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement to the Revised Annual Caps.

Based on the information currently available to the Board, the Board foresees that the

existing annual caps for the three years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 under

the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement may not be sufficient to

meet the needs of the Group’s business growth in the future. Therefore, the Board

proposes to revise and increase the existing annual caps for the three years ending 31

December 2024, 2025 and 2026 of HK$50,000,000, HK$50,000,000 and HK$50,000,000,

respectively, to the Revised Annual Caps of HK$120,000,000, HK$130,000,000 and

HK$140,000,000, respectively.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing annual cap for the year ending 31

December 2024 of HK$50,000,000 under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework

Purchase Agreement has not been exceeded.

Save for the Revised Annual Caps, all other terms of the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper

Framework Purchase Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Basis of the Revised Annual Caps

The Revised Annual Caps had been determined principally based on:

(i) the historical transaction amount paid to Golden Ocean Copper under the 2024

Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement for the year ended 31

December 2023 in the amount of approximately HK$80,551,000 as compared to the

Group’s revenue recorded for the year ended 31 December 2023 in the amount of

approximately HK$4.82 billion;

(ii) the projected budget of costs for the three years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and

2026 due to the surge in the demand of the Materials in light of the anticipated

growth in the businesses of the Group, which is mainly attributable to (a) the growth

in orders in the business segments of power supply units for consumer products and

smart chargers and controllers for industrial power supply; (b) the expansion of

product portfolio of energy storage products and intelligent charging products to

cover more niche areas including outdoor power equipment, new energy low-speed

electric vehicles and other segments, and (c) the Group’s continued investment and

– 3 –



development in the new energy industry which has also driven the demand for core

charging modules of charging piles, various energy storage products and automotive

electronics, with an aim to generate stable and positive performance for the Group;

(iii) the Group’s additional demand for the Materials due to the anticipated launch of its

new industrial power supply products in the fourth quarter of 2024, which is

expected to benefit the demand of industrial power supply products for the three

years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026; and

(iv) the rise of the cost of Materials due to the continuous increase in the unit price of

copper materials since January 2024, which has increased by approximately 19% up

to May 2024, and the use of copper materials or components in all the Group’s

products.

Basis of transactions under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase

Agreement

The price for the Materials to be supplied by Golden Ocean Copper under the 2024

Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement will be determined with reference

to the price at which comparable types of the Materials are sold by independent suppliers

to the Group under normal commercial terms in the ordinary course of business and such

price shall be no less favourable to the Group than is available from independent

suppliers. In considering whether to purchase from Golden Ocean Copper, the Group

will seek quotations from at least two Independent Third Parties offering the same or

comparable products. The Group will purchase the Materials from Golden Ocean

Copper if the price and quality of the products are comparable to or more favourable to

the Group than those offered by Independent Third Parties for the same or comparable

products.

Condition

The Supplemental Agreement shall take effect from the date of approval of the

Supplemental Agreement and the Revised Annual Caps by the Independent Shareholders

at the EGM.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE REVISED ANNUAL CAPS

The reasons for and benefits of entering into the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework

Purchase Agreement have been set out in the announcement of the Company dated 31

December 2023.

Taking account of the anticipated growth in the Group’s business going forward, the

demand for the purchase of the Materials will surge alongside with the Group’s business

growth. As the anticipated total transaction amount between the Company and Golden

Ocean Copper under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement is

expected to increase, the Directors expect that the maximum transaction amount of the

– 4 –



2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement will exceed the existing

annual caps for the three years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 and therefore

propose to further revise the annual caps for the continuing connected transaction

contemplated thereunder.

DIRECTORS’ CONFIRMATION

The Directors (other than the independent non-executive Directors who will express their

opinion in a separate letter to be included in the circular to the Shareholders based on the

recommendations from the Independent Financial Adviser) are of the view that the terms

of the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement (as amended by the

Supplemental Agreement) and the Revised Annual Caps are fair and reasonable, the

transactions contemplated thereunder are and will be entered into in the ordinary and

usual course of business of the Group, on normal commercial terms and in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Since (i) Chairman Hung, an executive Director and a Controlling Shareholder, and (ii)

Ms. Hung, an executive Director have material interests in the 2024 Golden Ocean

Copper Framework Purchase Agreement, they have abstained from voting on the

resolutions of the Board to approve the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised

Annual Caps. Save for Chairman Hung and Ms. Hung, none of the other Directors has

any material interest in the transaction contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement

and none of the other Directors had abstained from voting on the resolutions approving

the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised Annual Caps at the Board meeting.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE PARTIES

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of switching power

supply units for consumer products and smart chargers and controllers for industrial use.

The Company is an investment holding company.

Golden Ocean Copper is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of the

Materials.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The entire issued share capital of Golden Ocean Copper is held by Year Industries. As

the entire issued share capital of Year Industries is held by Mrs. Hung who is (i) the

spouse of Chairman Hung, an executive Director and a Controlling Shareholder; and (ii)

the mother of Ms. Hung, an executive Director, Golden Ocean Copper is an associate of

Chairman Hung and Ms. Hung and a connected person of the Company and the

transactions pursuant to the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase

Agreement constituted continuing connected transactions for the Company.

– 5 –



Given that one or more of the applicable percentage ratio(s) (as defined under Rule 14.07

of the Listing Rules) calculated with reference to the Revised Annual Caps exceeds 5%,

the transactions contemplated under the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework

Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the Revised

Annual Caps constitute non-exempt continuing connected transaction of the Company

and are subject to the reporting, annual review, announcement and Independent

Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The Company has established the Independent Board Committee, including all of the

independent non-executive Directors who have no material interest in the transaction

contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement, to advise the Independent

Shareholders on: (i) the fairness and reasonableness of the terms of the Supplemental

Agreement (including the Revised Annual Caps) and the transaction contemplated

thereunder; and (ii) how to vote at the EGM, after taking into account the

recommendations of the Independent Financial Adviser. In this connection, the

Company has appointed the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Independent

Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders in relation to the terms of the

Supplemental Agreement (including the Revised Annual Caps) and the transaction

contemplated thereunder.

INTERNAL CONTROL MEASURES

The Directors will keep aware of the price of the Materials and ensure that the measures

contained in the basis of transactions are properly implemented during the course of

purchase transactions. The Company will also comply with the annual review

requirements by the independent non-executive Directors and the auditor relating to

the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement pursuant to Rules

14A.55 to 14A.59 of the Listing Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The EGM will be convened and held for the Independent Shareholders to consider and, if

thought fit, approve, among other matters, the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised

Annual Caps.

Chairman Hung and his associates are required to abstain from voting at the EGM in

respect of the resolutions on the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder (including the Revised Annual Caps) as a result of having

material interest therein. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief

after having made all reasonable enquiries, save as disclosed in this announcement, no

other Shareholder is required to abstain from voting at the EGM.

– 6 –



A circular containing, among others, (i) further details of the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper

Framework Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the

transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Revised Annual Caps); (ii) a letter

from the Independent Financial Adviser containing its advice to the Independent Board

Committee and the Independent Shareholders; (iii) recommendation from the

Independent Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders; and (iv) a notice of

the EGM, will be dispatched by the Company to the Shareholders in due course. As

additional time is required to finalise certain information contained in the circular, the

Company expects to dispatch the circular on or around 2 August 2024.

Save as disclosed above, all other information relating to the 2024 Golden Ocean Copper

Framework Purchase Agreement set out in the announcement of the Company dated 31

December 2023 remain unchanged and shall continue to be valid for all purposes.

DEFINITIONS

‘‘2024 Golden Ocean

Copper Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the framework purchase agreement dated 31 December 2023

entered into between the Company and Golden Ocean Copper

pursuant to which Golden Ocean Copper agreed to supply the

Materials to the Group to be used in the Group’s products, with

the term expiring on 31 December 2026

‘‘associate’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Chairman Hung’’ Mr. Hung Kwong Yee (洪光椅), the chairman of the Board, an

executive Director, the chief executive officer and a Controlling

Shareholder

‘‘Company’’ Ten Pao Group Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in

the Cayman Islands with limited liability whose shares are listed

on the main board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1979)

‘‘connected person’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘continuing

connected

transaction’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Controlling

Shareholder’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

– 7 –



‘‘EGM’’ an extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be

convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit,

approving, among others, the Supplemental Agreement and the

Revised Annual Caps

‘‘Golden Ocean

Copper’’

Golden Ocean Copper Manufacturer Co., Limited (鑫洋銅工業

有限公司), a company incorporated under the laws of Hong

Kong with limited liability on 11 May 2001 and 100% of its

issued share capital is held by Year Industries

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘HK$’’ or ‘‘HKD’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency in Hong Kong

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Independent Board

Committee’’

an independent committee of the Board comprising all of the

independent non-executive Directors, which has been established

for the purpose of advising the Independent Shareholders in

respect of the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised Annual

Caps

‘‘Independent

Financial Adviser’’

an independent financial adviser appointed by the Company to

advise the Independent Board Committee and the Independent

Shareholders on the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised

Annual Caps

‘‘Independent

Shareholders’’

the Shareholders who are not required under the Listing Rules to

abstain from voting to approve the non-exempt continuing

connected transaction relating to the Supplemental Agreement

and the Revised Annual Caps

‘‘Independent Third

Party’’

any entity or person who is not a connected person within the

meaning ascribed hereto under the Listing Rules

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

‘‘Materials’’ DC cables and copper wires

‘‘Mrs. Hung’’ Ms. Yeh Chin Lian (葉金蓮), the spouse of Chairman Hung

‘‘Ms. Hung’’ Ms. Hung Sui Lam (洪瑞琳), an executive Director, daughter of

Chairman Hung and a director of Golden Ocean Copper

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China

– 8 –



‘‘Revised Annual

Caps’’

the proposed increase of the annual caps under the 2024 Golden

Ocean Copper Framework Purchase Agreement for the three

years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 to

HK$120,000,000, HK$130,000,000 and HK$140,000,000,

respectively

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the

Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the Share(s)

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental

Agreement’’

the supplemental agreement dated 11 July 2024 entered into

between the Company and Golden Ocean Copper in relation to,

among other things, the Revised Annual Caps

‘‘Years Industries’’ Year Industries Limited, a company incorporated under the laws

of the British Virgin Islands with limited liability on 22 February

2001 and its entire issued share capital is held by Mrs. Hung

‘‘%’’ per cent.

By order of the Board

TEN PAO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Hung Kwong Yee

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely

Mr. Hung Kwong Yee, Mr. Tse Chung Shing and Ms. Hung Sui Lam; and four independent

non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lam Cheung Chuen, Mr. Chu Yat Pang Terry, Mr.

Lee Kwan Hung Eddie and Dr. Lui Sun Wing.

– 9 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


